## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT:E	EALTH SERVICES AGENCY	——A	BOARD AGENDA #	*A-8
	Urgent Routine	<i>\(\()\()</i>	AGENDA DATE July	
CEO Concur	rs with Recommendation YES (Inf	ormation Attached)	4/5 Vote Required Y	ES NO
SUBJECT:	APPROVAL OF THE ATT WATSON, JR. FOR HIS HEALTH OF THE RESID	S LEADERSHIP, SER	RVICE AND COMMITM	
STAFF RECOMMEN- DATIONS:	APPROVE THE ATTAC WATSON, JR. FOR HI HEALTH OF THE RESID	S LEADERSHIP SER	VICE AND COMMITM	
FISCAL IMPACT:	None.			
BOARD ACT	TION AS FOLLOWS:		<b>No.</b> 2001-498	<b></b>
On motion of Supervisor Caruso		, Secondo	ed by Supervisor Blom	
and appro	oved by the following vote, pervisors: Mayfield, Blom, Simon,			
	pervisors: None or Absent: Supervisors: None			
Abstainin	g: Supervisor: None			
1) <u>X</u> 2)	Approved as recommended Denied			
,	Approved as amended			
Motion:				

By: Deputy

By: Deputy

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

SUBJECT:

APPROVAL OF THE ATTACHED PROCLMATION RECOGNIZING DR. ROBERT W. WATSON JR. FOR HIS LEADERSHIP, SERVICE AND COMMITMENT TO THE HEALTH

OF THE RESIDENTS OF STANISLAUS COUNTY.

PAGE: 2

## RESOLUTION FOR DR. ROBERT W. WATSON, JR.

WHEREAS, Dr. Robert W. Watson, Jr., served as Stanislaus County Public Health Officer from 1972 to 1978, providing leadership of programs such as air pollution control, environmental health, Crippled Children's Services, Community Health and Disability Prevention, public health nursing, family planning, Maternal and Child Health, communicable disease clinic and public health laboratory services; and

WHEREAS, he was a well-respected pediatrician, serving Stanislaus County children from 1957 to 1967; and

WHEREAS, he passed away at the age of 77 on October 1, 2000, after having served his community as a dedicated pediatrician and Public Health Officer; and

WHEREAS, his former patients, employees and colleagues wish to honor his caring, dedicated commitment to the community and the County of Stanislaus,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors does hereby unanimously commend posthumously Dr. Robert W. Watson, Jr., for his commitment to meeting the health care needs of the citizens of Stanislaus County.